

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004 Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

- Accord of Administrative Approval for "Construction of Chain link Fencing at Sheep Sub: Breeding Farm, Balnoi, Poonch"
- Manager (Hqr) JKHPMC's office letter no. JKHPMC/MD/24/202-203 Dated: Ref: 11.03.2024.

ORDER NO: 250 SHDJ of 2024 DATED: 15-04-2024

Pursuant to the technical vetting of the project by the competent authority and financial approval from Finance Department, Ex Post facto sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of Administrative Approval for an amount of Rs. 18.10 Lacs (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs and Ten Thousands only) for "Construction of Chain link Fencing at Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi Poonch" under UT Capex Budget.

The accord of Administrative Approval is subject to the following conditions: -

- All requisite codal formalities shall be observed under rules at the time of execution.
- 2 The work shall be completed within the approved estimated cost of the work and the expenditure in no case shall exceed the approved AA cost as indicated above.
- 3 The work shall be executed strictly according to approved drawings / sketch, estimates prepared by the competent authority.
- 4 No deviation of any kind shall be allowed at the time of execution.
- 5 The work shall necessarily be executed through inviting open tenders as envisaged in the GFR.
- 6 The projects/ schemes shall be executed and completed strictly within the timeline as stipulated in the tender document and as fixed by the competent authority.
- 7 The executing agencies while preferring bills to Treasuries shall invariably ensures photographic evidence of all works pre during and post execution along with latitude longitude coordinates of the project location for its uploading into system being devised for the purpose.

Sheep Husbandry Department 🔰 Jammu Dated 15-04

No. DSHJ/P&S/UT Capex /2023-24/ 782-85 Copy to the:

- 1. Managing Director, JKHPMC for favour of information.
- 2 AD SBF Balnoi for information and necessary action.
- 3 Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu for kind information of Principal Secretary
- 4 Treasury Officer, (concerned) for information and necessary action.

E:<u>jkhpmcltd@gmail.com</u> W: https://jkhpmc.jk.gov.in/

T: 0194-2311312 (S) F: 0194-2311420 (S) T/F: 0191-2476079 (J)





वयुगेव कुरुम्बकम् EANTH - ONE FAMILY - ONE FUTURE

Jammu & Kashmir Horticultural Produce Marketing & Processing Corporation (JKHPMC) Ltd Horticulture Department, Jammu & Kashmir Government Opposite Presentation Convent School, Rajbagh, Srinagar-190008, J&K

Director, Sheep & Husbandry Department Jammu. No: JKHPMC/MD/24/262-203 Dt: 11/03/2024

Subject: Estimates for "Chain Link Fencing at Sheep Breeding Farm, Balnoi" – for Accord of Administrative Approval (AAA) thereof.

Sir,

This is reference to your Office letter No: DSHJ/P&S/2022-23/20030-31, Dated: 04-03-2024 and letter No: DSHJ/P&S/2022-23/20116-17, 05-03-2024, on the subject cited above. In this regard, I am directed to enclose herewith the required 'Estimation Report' for the desired work as prepared by M/s SIRIUS Project Management Consultants, Srinagar (JKHPMC's Engineering & Project Management Consultants).

Accordingly, I am to request you to accord Administrative Approval (AA)' and subsequently transfer the approved cost of the project to JKHPMC, enabling later to execute the indented work.

Encl: A/a

Yours faithfully. anager (Hqr) 与 JKHPMC

Copy to the Managing Director, JKHPMC for favour of information.

DD (P) Pl. exam - p.v. fr. this





Project Management & Consultants Private Limited 3rd Floor, GM Plaza, Munawarabad, Srinagar, J&K-190001

Phone: +91-9797881336, E-mail: mail@siriuspmc.com

Approved Industrial Consultants (J&K Govt- Vide Regd No. 1003-DJ&C-KMR), Chartered Engineers, Engineering Consultants

Financial Consultants

CIN: U74999JK2016PTC009719

Estimation Report

We Report that the Total Estimated Value for Construction of Chain Link fencing with Gate at sheep breeding farm, Balnoi Poonch, J & K is <u>Rs. 18.10 Lakhs (Rupees Eighteen Lakh and Ten Thousand Only).</u> It is further Certified that the Estimation are based as per JK SOR 2022 with Current Market Inflation and on market evaluation, Cost Norms, and have been verified and are according to the prevailing market Rates and Industry norms.

C.Eng Shah Consultant

Dated: 11.03.2024 Cert. No. : SPMC/JKHPMC/2024/09

Encl : Estimate for Construction of Boundary Wall (04 Pages)

5 No	JKSOR-2022	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY	UNIT	RATE	AMOUNT
1	JRJOR-2022	Earth Work				
	2.7	Earth work in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m2 on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in- Charge.				
	2.7.1	All kinds of soil :	132.48	Cum	₹592.90	₹78,548.53
2	2.11a	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty)by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5 km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	106.00	Cum	₹276.60	₹29,319.60
		CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST-IN-SITU)				
3	4.4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with:				
	1	1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	15	Cum	₹5,202.90	₹78,043.50
	2	1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	50	Cum	₹5,733.60	₹2,86,680.00
4	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	405.05	Sqm	₹ 286.35	₹1,15,986.57

	1				Total	₹ 18,04,459.77
7		Carriage of Sand/20mm	64	Cum	₹200.74	₹12,847.36
	16.25.2	Made of G.I. wire of dia. 4 mm, PVC coated to achieve outer dia not less than 5 mm in required colour and shade	662.0292	Sqm	₹852.05	₹5,64,081.98
6	16.25	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-incharge.				
5	10.2	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	4471.32	Kg	₹142.90	₹6,38,952.23



S No	JKSOR-2022	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Length	Breadth	Height	Quantity	AMOUNT	UoM
		Earth Work						
1	2.7	Earth work in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m2 on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in- Charge.						
*	2.7.1	All kinds of soil :	1.05	1.05	0.75	160.22	132.48	Cum
2	2.11a	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty)by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5 km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	0.6	0.6	0.75	392.59	106.00	Cum
3	4.4	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST-IN-SITU) Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with:						
	1	1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	0.8	0.8	0.1	234.375	15.00	Cum
	2	1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	0.6	0.6	0.6	231.481481	50.00	Cum
					Called and Colored to the	Total	65.00	
4	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.						
		For PCC	1.33		0.1	1827.07	243.00	
		СС	0.9		0.45	400.13	162.05	
						Total	405.05	Sqm
5	10.2	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.						

		Steel Angle Length main Gate	204.33 367.794 233.52	2.50	3.40 3.40	1.00 2.00 1.00	1736.81 2501.00 233.52	
						Total	4471.32	Kgs
6	16.25	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-incharge.						
	16.25.2	Made of G.I. wire of dia. 4 mm, PVC coated to achieve outer dia not less than 5 mm in required colour and shade	367.794		1.80		662.0292	sqm
7		Carriage of Sand /20mm						
,		Carriage of Sand /20mm Aggregate						
		Carriage of Sand/20mm	64	Cum	1.00		64	Cum

